
U308 CORP.
CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED
JUNE 30, 2016
(EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS)
(UNAUDITED)

NOTICE TO READER

The accompanying unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements of U308 Corp. (the "Company") have been prepared by and are the responsibility of management. The unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements have not been reviewed by the Company's auditors.

U308 Corp.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Financial Position (Expressed in Canadian Dollars) (Unaudited)

	As at June 30, 2016	As at December 31, 2015
ASSETS		
Current assets		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 113,302	\$ 205,703
Amounts receivable and other assets (note 5)	34,931	73,079
Total current assets	148,233	278,782
Non-current assets		
Property and equipment (note 4)	348,574	420,460
South American property interests (note 15)	10,474,652	10,474,652
Total non-current assets	10,823,226	10,895,112
Total assets	\$ 10,971,459	\$ 11,173,894
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
Current liabilities		
Amounts payable and other liabilities (note 13)	\$ 1,624,008	\$ 1,480,763
Total current liabilities	1,624,008	1,480,763
Non-current liabilities		
Other payable	176,000	176,000
Total non-current liabilities	176,000	176,000
Total liabilities	1,800,008	1,656,763
Capital and reserves		
Share capital (note 6)	92,680,536	91,995,659
Reserves	7,048,641	7,424,765
Deficit	(90,557,726)	(89,903,293)
Total equity	9,171,451	9,517,131
Total equity and liabilities	\$ 10,971,459	\$ 11,173,894

The notes to the unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements are an integral part of these statements.

Going concern (note 2)
Subsequent event (note 17)

Approved by the Board of Directors:

"David Franklin" _____ Director

"David Constable" _____ Director

U3O8 Corp.**Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)**

	Three Months Ended June 30,		Six Months Ended June 30,	
	2016	2015	2016	2015
Expenses				
Exploration expenditures (note 9)	\$ 228,377	\$ 436,958	\$ 369,801	\$ 820,591
General and administrative (note 10)	206,827	321,589	354,379	704,711
Operating loss before the following items	(435,204)	(758,547)	(724,180)	(1,525,302)
Interest (expense) income	(1,250)	65	3,633	743
Foreign exchange gain (loss)	3,993	34,713	(32,587)	93,174
Share of losses from equity accounted investment (note 11)	-	(14,911)	-	(39,011)
Recovery from South American Silica Corp. (note 11)	23,815	-	23,815	-
Gain on sale of fully depreciated field equipment	16,792	-	16,792	-
Loss and comprehensive loss before taxes	(391,854)	(738,680)	(712,527)	(1,470,396)
Deferred income tax recovery	16,344	7,949	58,094	63,700
Loss and comprehensive loss	\$ (375,510)	\$ (730,731)	\$ (654,433)	\$ (1,406,696)
Basic and diluted loss per common share (note 8)	\$ (0.00)	\$ (0.00)	\$ (0.00)	\$ (0.01)
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding	278,520,586	225,674,480	275,755,879	220,124,434

The notes to the unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements are an integral part of these statements.

U308 Corp.**Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows****(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)****(Unaudited)****Six Months Ended June 30,****2016****2015****Operating activities**

Net loss	\$	(654,433)	\$	(1,406,696)
Adjustment for:				
Depreciation		71,886		109,229
Share-based payments		22,997		135,120
Foreign exchange loss (gain)		32,587		(93,174)
Interest income		(3,633)		(743)
Share of losses from equity accounted investment (note 11)		-		39,011
Deferred income tax recovery		(58,094)		(63,700)
Non-cash working capital items:				
Amounts receivable and other assets		38,148		(37,549)
Amounts payable and other liabilities		143,245		317,156
Net cash used in operating activities		(407,297)		(1,001,346)

Financing activities

Issue of securities, net of transaction costs (note 6)		343,850		640,685
Loan payable (note 16)		-		179,905
Net cash provided by financing activities		343,850		820,590

Investing activities

Interest income		3,633		743
Net cash provided by investing activities		3,633		743

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash held in foreign currencies		(32,587)		91,814
Net change in cash and cash equivalents		(92,401)		(88,199)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period		205,703		136,611
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period	\$	113,302	\$	48,412

The notes to the unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements are an integral part of these statements.

U308 Corp.**Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Equity****(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)****(Unaudited)**

	Share capital	Share-based payments reserve	Warrants	Deficit	Total
Balance, December 31, 2014	\$ 90,225,565	\$ 5,200,149	\$ 1,984,945	\$(86,733,162)	\$ 10,677,497
Issue of securities, net of transaction costs (note 6(b) ⁽¹⁾⁽²⁾⁽³⁾⁽⁴⁾⁽⁵⁾)	412,344	-	228,341	-	640,685
Warrants expired	480,751	-	(480,751)	-	-
Tax effect on expiry of warrants	-	(63,700)	-	-	(63,700)
Share-based payments	-	135,120	-	-	135,120
Loss and comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	-	(1,406,696)	(1,406,696)
Balance, June 30, 2015	\$ 91,118,660	\$ 5,271,569	\$ 1,732,535	\$(88,139,858)	\$ 9,982,906
Balance, December 31, 2015	\$ 91,995,659	\$ 5,326,035	\$ 2,098,730	\$(89,903,293)	\$ 9,517,131
Issue of securities, net of transaction costs (note 6(b) ⁽⁶⁾⁽⁷⁾)	116,429	-	97,421	-	213,850
Shares to be issued (note 17)	130,000	-	-	-	130,000
Warrants expired	438,448	-	(438,448)	-	-
Tax effect on expiry of warrants	-	(58,094)	-	-	(58,094)
Share-based payments	-	22,997	-	-	22,997
Loss and comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	-	(654,433)	(654,433)
Balance, June 30, 2016	\$ 92,680,536	\$ 5,290,938	\$ 1,757,703	\$(90,557,726)	\$ 9,171,451

The notes to the unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements are an integral part of these statements.

U308 Corp.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

June 30, 2016

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

1. Nature of operations

U308 Corp. (the "Company") is a Canadian exploration company focused on exploration for uranium and related battery commodities in South America; on the definition of resources and advancing these deposits toward production. The Company was incorporated by articles of incorporation dated December 6, 2005 ("date of incorporation") under the Business Corporations Act (Ontario). The Company's common shares are listed on the Toronto Stock Exchange ("TSX") under the symbol UWE, on the OTCQX International under the symbol UWEFF and on the senior market of the Santiago Stock Exchange in Chile, under the symbol UWECL. The Company maintains a registered and records office at 401 Bay Street, Suite 2702, Toronto, Ontario, M5H 2Y4, Canada.

2. Basis of presentation and going concern

The Company is at an early stage of development and as is common with many exploration companies, it raises financing for its exploration and evaluation activities through the sale of equities. The Company has incurred a loss in the current and prior periods, with a net loss for the six months ended June 30, 2016 of \$654,433 (six months ended June 30, 2015 - loss of \$1,406,696) and has an accumulated deficit of \$90,557,726 (December 31, 2015 - \$89,903,293). In addition, the Company had a working capital deficit balance of \$1,475,775 at June 30, 2016 (December 31, 2015 - working capital deficit of \$1,201,981). Included in the working capital deficit is cash of \$113,302 (December 31, 2015 - \$205,703) and accounts payable and other liabilities of \$1,624,008 (December 31, 2015 - \$1,480,763). Current liabilities include approximately \$610,000 related to certain one-time Colombian taxes. During the year ended December 31, 2015, \$132,000 in director fees and \$264,451 of salary owed to management were waived for a reduction of \$396,451. No further cash fees will be paid to directors until financial conditions improve and the Chief Executive Officer's salary has been reduced 45% effective retroactively to January 1, 2015. Additional financings will be required to develop the properties and continue operations. While there is no assurance these funds can be raised, the Company believes such financings will be available as required. Certain of the Company's discretionary exploration activities have scope for flexibility in terms of the amount and timing of exploration activities, and expenditures may be adjusted accordingly.

These unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a basis which contemplates that the Company will continue in operation for the foreseeable future and will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business. The certainty of funding future exploration expenditures and availability of sources of additional financing in the future cannot be assured at this time and accordingly, these uncertainties may cast significant doubt about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. The unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements do not include adjustments to the carrying values and classifications of recorded assets and liabilities and related revenues and expenses that might be necessary should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern.

3. Significant accounting policies

Statement of compliance

The Company applies International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB") and interpretations issued by the IASB. These unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34, Interim Financial Reporting. Accordingly, they do not include all of the information required for full annual financial statements. The policies applied in these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements are based on IFRSs issued and outstanding as of August 9, 2016, the date the Board of Directors approved the statements. The same accounting policies and methods of computation are followed in these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements as compared with the most recent annual consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended December 31, 2015. Any subsequent changes to IFRS that are given effect in the Company's annual consolidated financial statements for the year ending December 31, 2016 could result in restatement of these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

U308 Corp.**Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**

June 30, 2016

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

3. Significant accounting policies (continued)*New standards not yet adopted and interpretations issued but not yet effective*

IFRS 9 – Financial Instruments (“IFRS 9”) was issued by the IASB in October 2010 and will replace IAS 39 - Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement (“IAS 39”). IFRS 9 uses a single approach to determine whether a financial asset is measured at amortized cost or fair value, replacing the multiple rules in IAS 39. The approach in IFRS 9 is based on how an entity manages its financial instruments in the context of its business model and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial assets. Most of the requirements in IAS 39 for classification and measurement of financial liabilities were carried forward unchanged to IFRS 9. The new standard also requires a single impairment method to be used, replacing the multiple impairment methods in IAS 39. IFRS 9 will be effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018. The Company is in the process of assessing the impact of this pronouncement.

4. Property and equipment***COST***

	Mobile and drilling equipment	Field equipment	Furniture and fixtures	Total
Balance, December 31, 2015	\$ 1,539,717	\$ 1,841,916	\$ 148,180	\$ 3,529,813
Balance, June 30, 2016	\$ 1,539,717	\$ 1,841,916	\$ 148,180	\$ 3,529,813

ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION

	Mobile and drilling equipment	Field equipment	Furniture and fixtures	Total
Balance, December 31, 2015	\$ 1,468,867	\$ 1,507,553	\$ 132,933	\$ 3,109,353
Depreciation for the period	10,627	59,734	1,525	71,886
Balance, June 30, 2016	\$ 1,479,494	\$ 1,567,287	\$ 134,458	\$ 3,181,239

CARRYING AMOUNTS

	Mobile and drilling equipment	Field equipment	Furniture and fixtures	Total
At December 31, 2015	\$ 70,850	\$ 334,363	\$ 15,247	\$ 420,460
At June 30, 2016	\$ 60,223	\$ 274,629	\$ 13,722	\$ 348,574

U308 Corp.**Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**

June 30, 2016

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

5. Amounts receivable and other assets

	As at June 30, 2016	As at December 31, 2015
Sales tax receivable - (Canada)	\$ 14,530	\$ 31,174
Deposits with service providers	20,401	41,905
	\$ 34,931	\$ 73,079

6. Share capital

a) Authorized share capital

At June 30, 2016, the authorized share capital consisted of an unlimited number of common shares.

The common shares do not have a par value. All issued shares are fully paid.

b) Common shares issued

At June 30, 2016, the issued share capital amounted to \$92,680,536. The change in issued share capital for the periods was as follows:

	Number of common shares	Amount
Balance, December 31, 2014	210,057,777	\$ 90,225,565
Issue of securities, net of transaction costs ⁽¹⁾⁽²⁾⁽³⁾⁽⁴⁾⁽⁵⁾	17,120,000	412,344
Warrants expired	-	480,751
Balance, June 30, 2015	227,177,777	\$ 91,118,660

	Number of common shares	Amount
Balance, December 31, 2015	272,035,127	\$ 91,995,659
Cancelled	(357)	-
Issue of securities, net of transaction costs ⁽⁶⁾⁽⁷⁾	9,100,000	116,429
Shares to be issued (note 17)	-	130,000
Warrants expired	-	438,448
Balance, June 30, 2016	281,134,770	\$ 92,680,536

U3O8 Corp.**Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements****June 30, 2016****(Unaudited)****(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)****6. Share capital (continued)**

b) Common shares issued (continued)

Six months ended June 30, 2015

Date	Note	Value (\$)	Costs (\$)	Net Value (\$)	Number of shares	Number of warrants	Common share amount (\$)	Warrant amount (\$)
February 18, 2015	(1)	301,800	7,975	293,825	7,545,000	7,660,200	218,765	75,060
February 23, 2015	(2)	19,000	-	19,000	475,000	532,000	13,252	5,748
March 6, 2015	(3)	87,500	7,691	79,809	2,500,000	2,650,000	43,977	35,832
March 27, 2015	(4)	105,000	9,229	95,771	3,000,000	3,180,000	52,916	42,855
May 8, 2015	(5)	162,000	9,720	152,280	3,600,000	3,816,000	83,434	68,846
		675,300	34,615	640,685	17,120,000	17,838,200	412,344	228,341

Six months ended June 30, 2016

Date	Note	Value (\$)	Costs (\$)	Net Value (\$)	Number of shares	Number of warrants	Common share amount (\$)	Warrant amount (\$)
March 2, 2016	(6)	75,000	4,500	70,500	3,000,000	3,180,000	40,433	30,067
May 9, 2016	(7)	152,500	9,150	143,350	6,100,000	6,466,000	75,996	67,354
		227,500	13,650	213,850	9,100,000	9,646,000	116,429	97,421

U3O8 Corp.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

June 30, 2016

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

6. Share capital (continued)

b) Common shares issued (continued)

Six months ended June 30, 2015 Warrant Value

Note	Number of warrants	Strike price (\$)	Term (years)	Total black-scholes ("BS") value (\$)	BS value to common shares (\$)	BS value to warrants (\$)	Dividend yield (%)	Volatility (%)	Risk free rate (%)	Average Expected Life (years)
(1)	7,545,000	0.06	2	75,450	-	75,450	-	111	0.42	2
	115,200	0.04	2	2,168	1,626	542	-	111	0.42	2
(2)	475,000	0.06	2	4,750	-	4,750	-	110	0.38	2
	57,000	0.04	2	1,293	970	323	-	110	0.38	2
(3)	2,500,000	0.05	5	37,500	-	37,500	-	101	0.79	5
	150,000	0.04	2	2,850	1,629	1,221	-	111	0.61	2
(4)	3,000,000	0.05	5	45,000	-	45,000	-	103	0.63	5
	180,000	0.05	2	3,168	1,810	1,358	-	114	0.52	2
(5)	3,600,000	0.065	5	68,400	-	68,400	-	106	0.82	5
	216,000	0.06	2	7,875	4,550	3,325	-	120	0.66	2
	17,838,200			248,454	10,585	237,869				

Six months ended June 30, 2016 Warrant Value

Note	Number of warrants	Strike price (\$)	Term (years)	Total BS value (\$)	BS value to common shares (\$)	BS value to warrants (\$)	Dividend yield (%)	Volatility (%)	Risk free rate (%)	Average Expected Life (years)
(6)	3,000,000	0.03	2	30,000	-	30,000	-	152	0.54	2
	180,000	0.03	2	3,112	1,867	1,245	-	152	0.54	2
(7)	6,100,000	0.04	3	67,100	-	67,100	-	142	0.52	3
	366,000	0.04	2	7,642	4,280	3,362	-	161	0.52	2
	9,646,000			107,854	6,147	101,707				

U3O8 Corp.**Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements****June 30, 2016****(Unaudited)****(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)**

7. Stock options

The following table reflects the continuity of stock options for the period ended June 30, 2016 and 2015:

	Number of stock options	Weighted average exercise price (\$)
Balance, December 31, 2014	10,291,000	0.30
Granted (a)(b)	7,575,000	0.04
Cancelled	(1,400,000)	0.28
Expired	(1,470,000)	0.39
Balance, June 30, 2015	14,996,000	0.16
Balance, December 31, 2015	14,590,000	0.14
Expired	(1,385,000)	0.49
Balance, June 30, 2016	13,205,000	0.11

(a) On February 18, 2015, the Company granted 375,000 stock options to consultants pursuant to the Company's stock option plan. Of the options granted, 375,000 remained outstanding at June 30, 2016. The stock options were issued at an exercise price of \$0.04, and fully vest on June 19, 2015 and will expire on February 18, 2017. For the purposes of the 375,000 options, the fair value of each option was estimated on the date of grant using the BS option pricing model with the following assumptions: expected dividend yield of 0%; expected volatility of 111% using the historical price history of the Company; risk free interest rate of 0.42%; and an expected average life of two years. The estimated value of \$7,447 will be recorded as a cost to salaries and benefits with a corresponding increase to share-based payments reserve as the options vest. For the three and six months ended June 30, 2016, the impact on expenses was \$nil (three and six months ended June 30, 2015 - \$5,585 and \$7,447, respectively) (cumulative to June 30, 2016 - \$7,447).

(b) On March 30, 2015, the Company granted 7,200,000 stock options to directors, officers, employees and consultants pursuant to the Company's stock option plan. Of the options granted, 6,970,000 remained outstanding at June 30, 2016. The stock options were issued at an exercise price of \$0.035, vest over 18 months and will expire on March 30, 2020. For the purposes of the 7,200,000 options, the fair value of each option was estimated on the date of grant using the BS option pricing model with the following assumptions: expected dividend yield of 0%; expected volatility of 103% using the historical price history of the Company; risk free interest rate of 0.62%; and an expected average life of five years. The estimated value of \$190,057 will be recorded as a cost to salaries and benefits with a corresponding increase to share-based payments reserve as the options vest. The options vest as to 25% immediately, 25% on September 30, 2015, 25% on March 30, 2016 and 25% on September 30, 2016. For the three and six months ended June 30, 2016, the impact on expenses was \$7,665 and \$22,997 (three and six months ended June 30, 2015 - \$43,554 and \$105,587, respectively) (cumulative to June 30, 2016 - \$181,910).

Stock option volatility was based on historical volatility of the common shares, which is assumed to be an appropriate and approximate proxy for future volatility of a stock option instrument granted for the underlying common shares.

U308 Corp.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

June 30, 2016

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

7. Stock options (continued)

The portion of the estimated fair value of options granted in the current and prior periods and vesting during the three and six months ended June 30, 2016 and 2015, which have been reflected in the unaudited condensed interim consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss are as follows:

	Three Months Ended June 30,		Six Months Ended June 30,	
	2016	2015	2016	2015
Canada				
Salaries and benefits	\$ 4,143	\$ 31,176	\$ 12,431	\$ 85,341
Guyana, South America				
Salaries and benefits	109	605	325	1,544
Colombia, South America				
Salaries and benefits	1,812	10,828	5,437	26,531
Argentina, South America				
Salaries and benefits	1,601	8,953	4,804	21,704
Total	\$ 7,665	\$ 51,562	\$ 22,997	\$ 135,120

The following table reflects the actual stock options issued and outstanding as of June 30, 2016:

Expiry date	Exercise price (\$)	Weighted average remaining contractual life (years)	Number of options outstanding	Number of options vested (exercisable)	Number of options unvested
August 24, 2016	0.26	0.15	370,000	370,000	-
November 14, 2016	0.06	0.38	300,000	300,000	-
February 18, 2017	0.04	0.64	375,000	375,000	-
April 13, 2017	0.38	0.79	80,000	80,000	-
May 23, 2017	0.42	0.90	1,905,000	1,905,000	-
January 11, 2018	0.28	1.53	55,000	55,000	-
May 29, 2018	0.16	1.91	850,000	850,000	-
September 10, 2018	0.12	2.20	1,800,000	1,800,000	-
April 21, 2019	0.16	2.81	500,000	500,000	-
March 30, 2020	0.035	3.75	6,970,000	5,227,500	1,742,500
		2.68	13,205,000	11,462,500	1,742,500

U308 Corp.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

June 30, 2016

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

8. Loss per common share

The calculation of basic and diluted loss per common share for the three and six months ended June 30, 2016 was based on the loss after tax attributable to common shareholders of \$375,510 and \$654,433, respectively (three and six months ended June 30, 2015 – loss of \$730,731 and \$1,406,696, respectively) and the weighted average number of common shares outstanding of 278,520,586 and 275,755,879, respectively (three and six months ended June 30, 2015 – 225,674,480 and 220,124,434, respectively). Diluted loss per share did not include the effect of 13,205,000 (June 30, 2015 - 14,996,000) share purchase options and 101,627,033 (June 30, 2015 - 67,796,241) warrants as they are anti-dilutive.

9. Exploration expenditures

The Company enters into exploration agreements or permits with other companies or foreign governments pursuant to which it may explore, or earn interests in mineral properties by issuing common shares and/or making option or rental payments and/or incurring expenditures in varying amounts by varying dates. Failure by the Company to meet such requirements can result in a reduction or loss of the Company's ownership interests or entitlements under the agreements or permits.

The following is a detailed list of expenditures incurred on the Company's mineral properties:

	Three Months Ended June 30,		Six Months Ended June 30,	
	2016	2015	2016	2015
Guyana, South America (a)				
Exploration activities	\$ (1,500)	\$ 13,835	\$ 9,000	\$ 21,956
Salaries and benefits	12,109	605	12,325	1,544
Depreciation	-	11,404	-	43,769
	\$ 10,609	\$ 25,844	\$ 21,325	\$ 67,269
Colombia, South America (b)				
Exploration activities	\$ 75,430	\$ 63,147	\$ 85,118	\$ 144,094
Salaries and benefits	(2,410)	56,593	22,437	101,849
Depreciation	37,244	18,484	49,508	36,967
	\$ 110,264	\$ 138,224	\$ 157,063	\$ 282,910
Argentina, South America (c)				
Exploration activities	\$ 70,632	\$ 196,772	\$ 109,231	\$ 289,278
Salaries and benefits	25,684	61,873	59,804	152,642
Depreciation	11,188	14,245	22,378	28,492
	\$ 107,504	\$ 272,890	\$ 191,413	\$ 470,412
	\$ 228,377	\$ 436,958	\$ 369,801	\$ 820,591

(a) Total cumulative exploration activities incurred in Guyana, South America to June 30, 2016 amounted to \$35,507,508 (December 31, 2015 - \$35,486,183).

(b) Total cumulative exploration activities incurred in Colombia, South America to June 30, 2016 amounted to \$23,209,836 (December 31, 2015 - \$23,052,773).

(c) Total cumulative exploration activities incurred in Argentina, South America to June 30, 2016 amounted to \$13,703,073 (December 31, 2015 - \$13,511,660).

U3O8 Corp.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

June 30, 2016

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

10. General and administrative

	Three Months Ended June 30,		Six Months Ended June 30,	
	2016	2015	2016	2015
Salaries and benefits	\$ 46,173	\$ 176,519	\$ 95,364	\$ 348,214
Administrative and general	30,240	36,902	47,889	71,636
Professional fees	33,796	37,241	77,604	121,942
Business development	5,575	19,376	17,300	60,510
Reporting issuer costs	91,043	51,551	116,222	102,409
	\$ 206,827	\$ 321,589	\$ 354,379	\$ 704,711

11. Equity accounted investment

The Company's ownership in South American Silica Corp., ("SAS") is 38.9%. The continuity of the Company's investment in SAS is as follows:

	SAS Investment
Balance, December 31, 2014	\$ 513,932
Share of losses of SAS	(39,011)
Balance, June 30, 2015	\$ 474,921
Balance, December 31, 2015 and June 30, 2016	\$ -

During the year ended December 31, 2015, the Company determined the recoverable amount of the Company's investment in SAS was \$nil and recognized an impairment of \$470,000. The valuation of SAS was deemed impaired in 2015 due to low oil prices which reduces the demand for frac sand in oil exploration and SAS's inability to raise capital, resulting in uncertainty of the recoverability of the Company's investment. During the six months ended June 30, 2016, the Company received a loan receivable repayment of \$23,815 from SAS.

12. Warrants

	Number of warrants	Grant date fair value (\$)
Balance, December 31, 2014	56,233,041	1,984,945
Granted (note 6(b) ⁽¹⁾ (2)(3)(4)(5))	17,838,200	228,341
Expired	(6,275,000)	(480,751)
Balance, June 30, 2015	67,796,241	1,732,535
Balance, December 31, 2015	104,787,241	2,098,730
Issued (note 6(b) ⁽⁵⁾ (6))	9,646,000	97,421
Expired	(12,806,208)	(438,448)
Balance, June 30, 2016	101,627,033	1,757,703

U3O8 Corp.**Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements****June 30, 2016****(Unaudited)****(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)**

12. Warrants (continued)

The following table reflects the actual warrants issued and outstanding as of June 30, 2016:

Expiry date	Exercise price (\$)	Warrants outstanding
September 5, 2016	0.10	150,000
September 8, 2016	0.10	150,000
October 3, 2016	0.08	112,500
October 22, 2016	0.07	180,000
November 14, 2016	0.07	5,000,000
December 2, 2016	0.06	216,000
February 18, 2017	0.06	7,545,000
February 18, 2017	0.04	115,200
February 23, 2017	0.06	475,000
February 23, 2017	0.04	57,000
March 6, 2017	0.04	150,000
March 27, 2017	0.05	180,000
May 8, 2017	0.06	216,000
June 18, 2017	0.13	3,600,000
July 13, 2017	0.04	150,000
September 5, 2017	0.12	2,500,000
September 8, 2017	0.12	2,500,000
September 23, 2017	0.05	180,000
October 3, 2017	0.11	2,500,000
October 22, 2017	0.08	3,000,000
December 29, 2017	0.03	6,100,000
December 29, 2017	0.03	366,000
March 2, 2018	0.03	3,000,000
March 2, 2018	0.03	180,000
May 9, 2018	0.04	366,000
November 3, 2018	0.035	24,905,000
December 2, 2018	0.07	3,600,000
December 20, 2018	0.15	3,500,000
January 23, 2019	0.21	3,333,333
February 14, 2019	0.11	3,600,000
May 9, 2019	0.04	6,100,000
May 29, 2019	0.14	3,000,000
March 6, 2020	0.05	2,500,000
March 27, 2020	0.05	3,000,000
May 8, 2020	0.065	3,600,000
July 13, 2020	0.05	2,500,000
September 23, 2020	0.05	3,000,000
		101,627,033

U3O8 Corp.**Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements****June 30, 2016****(Unaudited)****(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)**

13. Related party balances and transactions

(a) The Company entered into the following transactions with related parties:

	Three Months Ended June 30,		Six Months Ended June 30,	
	2016	2015	2016	2015
John C. Ross Consulting Inc. (i)	\$ 7,500	\$ 15,000	\$ 15,000	\$ 30,000

(i) Chief Financial Officer ("CFO") fees expensed to a company controlled by the current CFO of the Company. At June 30, 2016, \$63,900 is included in amounts payable and other liabilities (December 31, 2015 - \$46,950).

(b) Remuneration of directors and key management personnel of the Company was as follows:

	Three Months Ended June 30,		Six Months Ended June 30,	
	2016	2015	2016	2015
Salaries and benefits (*)	\$ 34,250	\$ 84,934	\$ 68,500	\$ 169,868
Share-based payments	3,355	20,871	10,064	58,169
	\$ 37,605	\$ 105,805	\$ 78,564	\$ 228,037

(*) The Chief Executive Officer of the Company was owed \$133,918 at June 30, 2016 (December 31, 2015 - \$65,418). In addition, no further cash fees will be paid to directors until financial conditions improve. The Board of Directors do not have employment or service contracts with the Company. They are entitled to director fees and are eligible for stock options for their services. As of June 30, 2015, directors of the Company were owed \$132,000 (December 31, 2014 - \$88,000). In addition, the Chief Executive Officer of the Company was owed \$270,309 (December 31, 2014 - \$170,174). These June 30, 2015 balances were waived in September 2015.

(c) On March 1, 2014, the Company entered into a management services agreement with SAS whereby SAS will pay the Company a monthly fee of \$7,000 for shared office facilities and employee costs. The Company owns 38.9% of SAS which makes SAS a related party. As of December 31, 2015 and June 30, 2016, the Company and SAS have suspended the agreement until further notice.

(d) At June 30, 2016, 26,645,037 common shares of the Company (December 31, 2015 - 26,645,037) (approximately 9% of shares outstanding) (December 31, 2015 - approximately 10% of shares outstanding) were held by Keith Barron, a director of the Company. The remaining 91% (December 31, 2015 - 90%) of the outstanding shares of the Company were widely held, except for 2,160,750 shares (December 31, 2015 - 2,310,750) held by the other directors and officers of the Company. These holdings can change at any time at the discretion of the owner.

U308 Corp.**Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**

June 30, 2016

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

13. Related party balances and transactions (continued)

The above noted transactions are in the normal course of business and are measured at the exchange amount, as agreed to by the parties, and approved by the Board of Directors in strict adherence to conflict of interest laws and regulations.

14. Segmented information

The Company primarily operates in one reportable operating segment, being the development of properties for production of uranium in South America. The Company has administrative offices in Toronto, Canada. Segmented information on a geographic basis is as follows:

June 30, 2016

	Canada	Colombia	Argentina	Total
Current assets	\$ 174,816	\$ 9,644	\$ (36,227)	\$ 148,233
Non-current assets	-	7,468,349	3,354,877	10,823,226
	\$ 174,816	\$ 7,477,993	\$ 3,318,650	\$ 10,971,459

December 31, 2015

	Canada	Colombia	Argentina	Total
Current assets	\$ 253,781	\$ 25,001	\$ -	\$ 278,782
Non-current assets	-	7,873,402	3,021,710	10,895,112
	\$ 253,781	\$ 7,898,403	\$ 3,021,710	\$ 11,173,894

15. South American property interests

	Acquisition Costs
Balance December 31, 2014, June 30, 2015, December 31, 2015 and June 30, 2016	\$ 10,474,652

16. Loan payable

On June 2, 2015, the Company entered into an unsecured promissory note with Bambazonke Holdings Ltd. ("Bambazonke"), pursuant to which Bambazonke agreed to lend the Company US\$150,000 to fund working capital. Amounts outstanding under the promissory note will incur interest at a rate of 7.50% per annum and the principal and interest payable thereon will be repaid on a best efforts basis. Bambazonke is a company controlled by a director of the Company.

On November 12, 2015 the loan was settled in full. Total interest paid amounted to \$6,661.

17. Subsequent event

On July 8, 2016, \$237,000 in gross proceeds were raised in a non-brokered private placement by the Company whereby 11,850,000 units at \$0.02 per unit were issued. Each unit comprises of one common share and one share purchase warrant. Each warrant entitles the holder to purchase one additional common share at \$0.03 per share for a 3-year period from the date of grant. As of June 30, 2016, \$130,000 was collected towards this financing and was included in share capital.